1Scientific Reports | 7: 4891  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-05330-z
Electronically Switchable
Broadband Metamaterial Absorber
Dongju Lee, Heijun Jeong & Sungjoon Lim
In this study, the novel electronically switchable broadband metamaterial absorber, using a PIN diode,
is proposed. The unit cell of the absorber was designed with a Jerusalem-cross resonator and an additive
ring structure, based on the FR-4 dielectric substrate. Chip resistors and PIN diodes were used to provide

Figure 8.  Measured absorptivity at different polarization angles (ϕ) at (a) ON state and (b) OFF state, at different
incident angles (ϕ) for TE mode at (c) ON state and (d) OFF state, for TM mode at (e) ON state and (f) OFF state.
9Scientific Reports | 7: 4891  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-05330-z
Simulation.  In this study, the proposed absorber is designed using the ANSYS HFSS (high frequency struc-
tural simulator), which is a FEM (finite element method) based simulation tool. In the simulator, after only one
unit cell is designed, the master and slave pair as a boundary condition are set up to assume an infinite periodic
structure, where the E-field on one surface matches the E-field on another to within a phase difference. They force
the E-field at each point on the slave boundary to match the E-field to within a phase difference at each corre-
sponding point on the master boundary, to within a phase difference. In addition, the Floquet ports are used to
excite the periodic structure26 in Fig. 3.
References
	 1.	 Landy, N. I., Sajuyigbe, S., Mock, J. J., Smith, D. R. & Padilla, W. J. Perfect metamaterial absorber. Phys. Rev. Lett. 100, 1–4,
doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.100.207402 (2008).
	 2.	 Lee, J. & Lee, B. Design of Thin RC Absorbers Using a Silver Nanowire Resistive Screen. J. Elecromagnetic Eng. Sci 16, 106–111,
doi:10.5515/JKIEES.2016.16.2.106 (2016).
	 3.	 Lee, D., Hwang, J. G., Lim, D., Hara, T. & Lim, S. Incident Angle- and Polarization- Insensitive Metamaterial Absorber using Circular
Sectors. Sci. Rep 6, 27155, doi:10.1038/srep27155 (2016).
	 4.	 Iwaszczuk, K. et al. Flexible metamaterial absorbers for stealth applications at terahertz frequencies. Opt. Express 20, 635–643,
doi:10.1364/OE.20.000635 (2012).
	 5.	 Kim, D. Y., Yoon, Y. H., Jo, K. J., Jung, G. B. & An, C. C.“Effects of Sheet Thickness on the Electromagnetic Wave Absorbing
Characterization of Li 0.375 Ni 0.375 Zn 0.25 -Ferrite Composite as a Radiation Absorbent Material,” J. Electromagn. Eng. Sci. 16,
150–158, doi:10.5515/JKIEES.2016.16.3.150 (2016)
	 6.	 Fante, R. L. & Mccormack, M. T. Reflection Properties of the Salisbury Screen. IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 36, 1443–1454,
doi:10.1109/8.8632 (1988).
	 7.	 Smith, D. R., Pendry, J. B. & Wiltshire, M. C. K. Metamaterials and negative refractive index. Science (80-.). 305, 788–92, doi:10.1126/
science.1096796 (2004).
	 8.	 Zhao, X. et al. Optically tunable metamaterial perfect absorber on highly flexible substrate. Sensors Actuators A. Phys. 231, 74–80,
doi:10.1016/j.sna.2015.02.040 (2015).
	 9.	 Singh, P. K., Korolev, K. A., Afsar, M. N. & Sonkusale, S. Single and dual band 77/95/110 GHz metamaterial absorbers on flexible
polyimide substrate. Appl. Phys. Lett. 99, 1–5, doi:10.1063/1.3672100 (2011).
	10.	 Watts, C. M., Liu, X. & Padilla, W. J. Metamaterial electromagnetic wave absorbers. Adv. Mater. 24, 98–120, doi:10.1002/
adma.201200674 (2012).
	11.	 Wang, F.-W., Gong, S.-X., Zhang, S., Mu, X. & Hong, T. RCS reduction of array antennas with radar absorbing structures. J.
Electromagn. Waves Appl. 25, 2487–2496, doi:10.1163/156939311798806239 (2011).
	12.	 Ding, F., Cui, Y., Ge, X., Jin, Y. & He, S. Ultra-broadband microwave metamaterial absorber Ultra-broadband microwave
metamaterial absorber. Appl. Phys. Lett. 103506, 1–5, doi:10.1063/1.3692178 (2012).
	13.	 Kong, P. et al. A novel tunable frequency selective surface absorber with dual-DOF for broadband applications. Opt. Express 22,
30217–30224, doi:10.1364/OE.22.030217 (2014).
	14.	 Shen, X. et al. Polarization-independent wide-angle triple-band metamaterial absorber. Opt. Express 19, 9401–7, doi:10.1364/
OE.19.009401 (2011).
	15.	 Liu, L., Matitsine, S., Huang, R. F. & Tang, C. B. Electromagnetic smart screen with extended absorption band at microwave
frequency. Metamaterials 5, 36–41, doi:10.1016/j.metmat.2010.10.003 (2011).
	16.	 Kim, H. K., Lee, D. & Lim, S. Frequency-tunable metamaterial absorber using a varactor-loaded fishnet-like resonator. Appl. Opt.
55, 4113–4118, doi:10.1364/AO.55.004113 (2016).
	17.	 Tao, H. et al. MEMS based structurally tunable metamaterials at terahertz frequencies. J. Infrared, Millimeter, Terahertz Waves 32,
580–595, doi:10.1007/s10762-010-9646-8 (2011).
	18.	 Shrekenhamer, D., Chen, W.-C. & Padilla, W. J. Liquid crystal tunable metamaterial absorber. Phys. Rev. Lett. 110, 5, doi:10.1103/
PhysRevLett.110.177403 (2012).
	19.	 Kim, H. K., Lee, D. & Lim, S. Wideband-Switchable Metamaterial Absorber Using Injected Liquid Metal. Sci. Rep. 6, 31823,
doi:10.1038/srep31823 (2016).
	20.	 Sharma, S. K., Fideles, F. & Kalikond, A. Planar Yagi-UDA Antenna with Reconfigurable Radiation Patterns. Microw. Opt. Technol.
Lett. 55, 2946–2952, doi:10.1002/mop.27950 (2012).
	21.	 Zheng, X., Hemmady, S., Antonsen, T. M., Anlage, S. M. & Ott, E. Characterization of fluctuations of impedance and scattering
matrices in wave chaotic scattering. Phys. Rev. E - Stat. Nonlinear, Soft Matter Phys. 73, 1–7, doi:10.1103/PhysRevE.73.046208 (2006).
	22.	 Kim, H. K., Ling, K., Kim, K. & Lim, S. Flexible inkjet-printed metamaterial absorber for coating a cylindrical object. Opt. Express
23, 5898, doi:10.1364/OE.23.005898 (2015).
	23.	 Turpin, J. P., Bossard, Ja, Morgan, K. L., Werner, D. H. & Werner, P. L. Reconfigurable and Tunable Metamaterials: A Review of the
Theory and Applications. Int. J. Antennas Propag 2014, 1–18, doi:10.1155/2014/429837 (2014).
	24.	 Xu, W. & Sonkusale, S. Microwave diode switchable metamaterial reflector / absorber Microwave diode switchable metamaterial
reflector/absorber. Appl. Phys. Lett. 031902, 3–7, doi:10.1063/1.4813750 (2014).